
P-r

kI
!.'-r'i i
Gr,u+1
\1^16.1i-rc -}

ti, i-(

REPUBLIC OF KENYA
(L^cr .. P< 

u t'r' '{ t(*

...\ q-a, ' -'r*r't\€r c -

V" t.'t: &Jr'rxt* "J
\

:1\-ct tl-9

NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE

, $'.q R Lla IurrNToF'
LI

I(E I :'rA
B R..f RY

REPORT

OF

THE AUDITOR-GENERAL

ON

THE FINANCIAL OPERATIONS OF
BARINGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE

FOR THE PE,RIOD
1 JULY 2OI3 TO 30 JUNE. 2OI4

il



co

Table of Contents

EXECUTIVE SUIMIVIARY............

lntroduction ...............

Audit Objectives

Terms of Reference .............

1.0 Key Audit Finding

1.1 lmplementation of Civil Works Projects by Department of Health

1.2 Proposed construction of Dormitories at Kabimoi and Baringo Youth
Polytechnics............

2.0 Unsupported Expenditure- Payments to lnstitutions...........

3.0 Kazi Kwa Vijana (KKV) Account

4.0 Outstanding Temporary 1mprest...............

5.0 Unsupported Expenditure on Devolution Conference at Kwale

6.0 Un-Supported Allowances and lrregular Payment of Honoraria and Meal

7.O Fixed Assets Register

8.0 Budgetary Process and Contro|..............

9.0 Misallocation of Expenditure .............

10.0 Lease of Offices.

11.0 lrregularities in Procurement

11.1 Single Sourcing of Legal and Hotel Services

11.2 lrregular Procurement Process.............

12.0 lrregular Payment of Pending Bills of Defunct Local Authorities................

Detailed Audit Findings...

1.0 Renovation and Construction of Buildings ..................

1.1 lmplementation of Civil Works Projects by Department of Health

1.2 Proposed Construction of Dormitories at Kabimoi and Baringo Youth
Polytechnics............

2.0 Un-Supported Expenditure

2.1 Unsupported Expenditure- Payments to lnstitutions...........

2.2 Kazi Kwa Vijana (KKV) Account

3.0 Outstanding Temporary 1mprest...............

4.0 Allowances.........

4.1 Unsupported Expenditure - Devolution Conference in Kwale

4.2 Un-supported Allowances and lrregular Payment of Honoraria and

1

1

1

1

2

2

.2

.3

3

.4

.4

.5

.5

.5

.5

.5

.5

.6

.6

.7

.7

7

..7

..8

..8

..8

..9

10

10

10



4.3 - Fixed Assets Register

5.0 Budgetary Process and Contro1......."..........

5.1 Budgetary Process

5.1.1 Misallocation of Expenditure

6.0 Lease of Offices.

7.0 lrregularities in Procurement

7.1 Single Sourcing of Legal and Hotel Services

7.2 lrregular Procurement Process.............

8.0 lrregular Payment of Pending Bills of Defunct LocalAuthorities

Conclusion

......12

..11

10

11

11

11

12

12

13

.....13



co

REPORT OF AUDITOR.GENERAL ON THE FINANCIAL OPERATIONS OF
BARINGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY 2013 TO 30 JUNE
2014

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

lntroduction

The Auditor-General has the mandate to audit and report on the accounts of the
National and County Governments under Article 229 of the Constitution and the
Public Audit Act, 2003. Further the Constitution and Sectionl0T of Public Finance
Management Act, 2012 requires the County Treasury to adhere to the principles of
public finance.

Audit Objectives

The objectives of the audit was to ensure existence of internal controls for proper
accountability of public resources, confirm that procurement of goods, works and
services is done in accordance with the Public Procurement and DisposalAct, 2005
and related regulations, and that public funds have been utilized effectively and in
accordance with the law.

Terms of Reference

The terms of reference set for the audit include verification and confirmation of
transactions in respect to but not limited to the following areas:

. Budgetary controls and performance

o Annual operational / Activity plans

. Procurement of goods, works and services

o Allowances including travelling and accommodation expenses for local and
foreign trips.

. Motor vehicle running expenses

. Consultancy services

. lmprests and advances

. Cash and bank balances

. Human Resource Records

. lT Environment

. Non-current assets

o Debtors

. Creditors

I



1.0

1.1

Key Audit Finding

Implementation of Civil Works Projects by Department of Health

Records provided for audit review showed that the County Department of Health
entered into contract with various contractors for construction and renovation of
health facilities. lt was noted that seven (7) contracts with contract sums totalling
Kshs.48,013,589.28 were awarded to the contractors through request for quotations
method although the contract sums for each exceeded the Kshs.4,000,000
threshold for class A procuring entities.

lncluded in the contract sums is provisional amounts and project management
expenses totalling Kshs.12,300,000 in respect of seven (7) projects. However, there
was no documentary evidence to show how the subcontractors for these works
were selected and awarded contracts. Also the purpose of the project management
expenses included in the provisional costs has not been explained or accounted
for.

As at the time of this audit, construction of theatre at Kabartonjo District Hospital
had stalled and the contractor was not on site. No reason was provided for this
state of affairs. Further, construction of mortuary at Kabarnet District Hospital which
commenced on 28 October 2013 and ought to have been completed by 28 June
2014, was still not complete. Partitioning and floor tiling were yet to be done. The
rest of the work that had been completed had not been handed over.

ln addition, the minutes of the Contract Tender Opening Committee and Tender
Committee awarding the contract were not provided for audit review.

1.2 Proposed construction of Dormitories at Kabimoi and Baringo Youth
Polytechnics

The County Department of Education and ICT entered into contract for construction
of dormitory block at Kabimoi Youth Polytechnic for Kshs.5,898,304. According to
the contract signed on 20 January 2014, the work was to commence on 28 January
and be completed on 28 May 2014.

As at the time of this audit, the building was not complete although an amount of
Kshs.3,390,597 had already been paid to the contractor based on interim certificate
numbers 01 and 02. The delay could be attributed to change in design and site of
the building after the contractor had excavated the foundation and delivered some
material on site. The design was indicated as having changed from one level
structure to a one storey building but without new drawings having been done. ln
addition, no new contract was signed and it is not known whether original contract
sum shall be sufficient to complete the building. The contract sum also included
provisional sum of Kshs.1 ,150,000 for electrical and plumbing.

Also another Construction Company was awarded contract for construction of
dormitory at Baringo Youth Polytechnic for Kshs.S,776,510 which included a
provisional sum of Kshs.1 ,150,000. Although the construction was to commence on

2



ee

20 January 2014 and be completed on 2 May 2014, the building was still not
completed as at the time of this audit although an amount of Kshs.4,216,510 had
been paid to the contractor based on certificate numbers 01 and 02.

The minutes of the two contracts for Tender Opening and Tender awarding
Committee were also not provided for audit review. Further, no evidence was
provided to show how the subcontractors were identified and contract costs agreed
on for the provisional sums of Kshs.1 ,150,000 each.

2.0 Unsupported Expenditure- Payments to Institutions

Audit review of expenditure records for the Coun$ Department of Health revealed
that payments totalling Kshs.30,490,686 paid to various institutions as shown below
were not supported with LPOs, payment vouchers, invoices and goods receipt
notes.

Date

31.3.14
15.4.14

7.5.2014

P.v.
No

5349
46

48
49
50

4217

4

It

47

Payee

KEMSA
Chemolynget District Hospital
Eldama Ravine Hospital
Kabarnet District Hospital
Kabartonjo District Hospital
Marigat District Hospital
M/s Unlock Africa Kenya

Amount (Kshs)

10,703,186
1,000,000
3,800,000
6,400,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
5,587.500

30J90S80

Consequently, the propriety of the expenditure of Kshs.30,490,686 could not be
confirmed.

3.0 Kazi Kwa Vijana (KKV) Account

A review of records showed that during the month of October,2013 three cheque
payments totalling Kshs.2,152,000 drawn from Kazi Kwa Vijana Account were
made to the Deputy District Accountant, Baringo Central and cashed over the
counter as below:

Date Cheque no. Amount (Kshs)

23.10.2013 5 720,000

24.10.2013 6 720,000

29.102013 7 712,000

2.152.O0O

However, payment vouchers together with the supporting documents have not been
provided for audit review to confirm what the payment was for or how the funds
were utilised. Further, the withdrawal left the account with no funds subsequently

3



resulting to an overdraft position due to bank account charges and interest which
accumulated to Kshs.4,825 as at 21 February 2014.

No reason or explanation has been provided for not closing the account early and
as a result the avoidable bank charges of Kshs.4,825 amount to nugatory payment.

Consequently, the propriety of the expenditure of Kshs.2,152,000 cannot be
confirmed.

4.O Outstanding Temporary lmprest

Audit review of imprest records of the Baringo County Treasury revealed that
imprests amounting to Kshs.20,720,273 which should have been surrendered on or
before 30 June 2014 were still outstanding as at the time of this audit. ln addition,
some officers were holding multiple imprests contrary to Section 5.6.4 of
Government Financial Regulations and Procedures governing issuance of imprest.
No reason was provided for holding some imprests since April 2013 and not
complying with the regulation.

5.0 Unsupported Expenditure on Devolution Conference at Kwale

A review of payment records showed that an amount of Kshs.761,600 was paid to
the Chief of Staff on 9 April 2014 being surrender of imprest issued to him to meet
the per diems and registration fees for MCAs and staff who attended Devolution
Conference in Kwale. lncluded in the amount is Kshs.285,600 registration fee for
MCAs. However, the payment was not supported by motor vehicle work tickeUair
tickets and boarding passes to support the travel. ln addition, there was no
documentation to support payment of registration fee of Kshs.285,600.

Consequently the propriety of the expenditure of Kshs.761,600 cannot be
confirmed.

6.0 Un-Supported Allowances and lrregular Payment of Honoraria and Meal
Allowances

An audit review of expenditure records revealed that payments totalling Kshs
1,003,700 were made to staff of the County Treasury in form of travelling and
subsistence and extraneous allowances while travelling to various places for official
duties or working outside normal working hours. However, supporting documents
such as copies of imprest warrants, motor vehicle work tickets, schedules of the
journeys and payment schedules duly signed by the recipients were not attached to
the payment vouchers. Consequently, the propriety of the expenditure of
Kshs.1,003,700 could not be confirmed.

Further, some members of staff were paid honoraria and meals allowances totalling
Kshs.2,614,600 who were said to have worked beyond normal hours during the
preparation of payroll and financial statements for the defunct local authorities.

However, the said activities appear to be normal duties for which the officers are
employed and are paid salaries and allowances.

4



oe

7.O Fixed Assets Register

Audit review of the fixed assets register showed that it was not kept up to date. As
at the time of this audit, furniture and ICT equipment worth Kshs.8,414,946 had not
been recorded in the register. Consequently, it was not possible to confirm the
value and movement of assets during the year.

8.0 Budgetary Process and Control

A review of budget documents for the year 201312014 revealed that an amount of
Kshs.3,527,937,841 was budgeted to meet both recurrent and development
expenditures of the Baringo County Government. However, the management did
not avail for audit review the County Fiscal Strategy Paper, documents showing
invitation of public participation in the budget process and evidence that the annual
plan was published and publicised as required by the Public Financial Management
Act,2012.

9.0 Misallocation of Expenditure

A review of expenditure records showed that expenditures totalling Kshs.5,632,088
were irregularly charged to wrong expenditure items without authority to reallocate
expenditure. Such irregular charge of expenditure may adversely affect the
implementation of some programs.

10.0 Lease of Offices

The County government of Baringo entered into a lease agreement with the
Agricultural Finance Corporation (AFC) Kabarnet Branch for lease of
approximately 5000 square feet of office space for an initial period of 5 years 3
months with effect from 1 May 2014 for a monthly rent of Kshs.250,000 plus 16%
VAT and a service charge of Kshs.25,000 per month. According to the lease
agreement the tenant is to also pay for water, electricity and land rates. ln addition,
the County Government paid a deposit equivalent of rent for three months of
Kshs.750,000 plus 16% VAT amounting to Kshs.120,000.

Under normal circumstances, the service charge is to meet the cost of electricity,
water and administrative expenses while excess is payable at year end. No reason
was provided for incurring extra service charge in addition to paying for electricity
and water.

11.0 lrregularities in Procurement

11.1 Single Sourcing of Legal and Hotel Services

Records availed for audit showed that during the year under review, payments
totalling Kshs.459,200 were made to a law firm for representing the County
Government in court. However, the management did not provide quotations,
evaluation reports and minutes of the Tender/Procurement Committee award to

5



show how the law firm was picked from the list of the prequalified firms. ln addition,
status reports of the cases pending before court as at 30.6.2014 were not provided
for audit review.

ln addition, payments totalling Kshs.723,000 were made to various hotels for
provision of accommodation and catering services without following competitive
bidding process as procurement documents such as requisition for hotel services,
quotations, evaluation reports and LSOs were not availed to support the payments.
Consequently, the propriety of the payments totalling Kshs.1,182,000 could not be
confirmed.

'11.2 lrregular Procurement Process

Audit review of payment records showed that payments totalling Kshs.701,350
were made to a local hotel and a church hospitality institution in respect of
accommodation and meals during the tender evaluation meetings. However the
requisitions and LSOs were raised after the events had taken place. ln addition,
there were no attendance schedules to show the officers involved in the exercise
and support the amounts paid. Consequently, the propriety of the expenditure could
not be confirmed.

12.O lrregular Payment of Pending Bills of Defunct Local Authorities

A review of payment records showed that Baringo County Executive made
payments totalling Kshs.3,272,362 in settlement of creditors inherited from the
Defunct Local Authorities before they were verified and validated by the Transitional
Authority contrary to Section 7(e) of the Transition to Devolved Government Act,
2012.

Edward R. O. Ouko, CBS
AUDITOR.GENERAL

Nairobi

26 May 2015

5

g$ar-



oo

DETAILED REPORT OF AUDITOR-GENERAL ON THE FINANCIAL
OPERATIONS OF BARINGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY
2013 TO 30 JUNE 2014

Detailed Audit Findings

1.0 Renovation and Construction of Buildings

1.1 lmplementation of Civil Works Projects by Department of Health

Records availed for audit review showed that the County Department of Health
entered into contract with various contractors for construction and renovation of
health facilities. lt was noted that seven (7) contracts with contract sums totalling
Kshs.48,013,589.28 were awarded to the contractors through request for quotations
method although the contract sums for each exceeded the Kshs.4,000,000
threshold for class A procuring entities.

lncluded in the contract sums is provisional amounts and project management
expenses totalling Kshs.12,300,000 in respect of seven (7) projects. However, there
was no documentary evidence to show how the subcontractors for these works
were selected and awarded contracts. Also the purpose of the project management
expenses included in the provisional costs has not been explained or accounted
for.

As at the time of this audit, construction of theatre at Kabartonjo District Hospital
had stalled and the contractor was not on site. No reason was provided for this
state of affairs. Further, construction of mortuary at Kabarnet District Hospital which
commenced on 28 October 2013 and ought to have been completed by 28 June
2014, was still not complete. Partitioning and floor tiling were yet to be done. The
rest of the work that had been completed had not been handed over.

ln addition, the minutes of the Contract Tender Opening Committee and Tender
Committee awarding the contract were not provided for audit review. 

i.-.,

Recommendation

Management should ensure that procurement of goods and services is done in
accordance with the provisions of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005
and the Regulations of 2006 and 2013.

1.2 Proposed Construction of Dormitories at Kabimoi and Baringo Youth
Polytechnics

The County Department of Education and ICT entered into contract for construction
of dormitory block at Kabimoi Youth Polytechnic for Kshs.5,898,304. According to
the contract signed on 20 January 2014, the work was to commence on 28 January
and be completed on 28 lt[ay 2014.

7



As at the time of this audit, the building was not complete although an amount of
Kshs.3,390,597 had already been paid to the contractor based on lnterim
Certificate Nos. 01 and 02. The delay could be attributed to change in design and
site of the building after the contractor had excavated the foundation and delivered
some material on site. The design was indicated as having changed from one level
structure to a one storey building but without new drawings having been done. ln
addition, no new contract was signed and it is not known whether origina! contract
sum shal! be sufficient to complete the building. The contract sum also included
provisional sum of Kshs.1,150,000 for electrical and plumbing.

Also another construction company was awarded contract for construction of
dormitory at Baringo Youth Polytechnic for Kshs.5,776,510 which included a
provisional sum of Kshs.1,150,000. Although the construction was to commence on
20 January 2014 and be completed on 2 May 2014, the building was still not
completed as at the time of this audit although an amount of Kshs.4,216,510 had
been paid to the contractor based on Certificate Nos. 01 and 02.

The minutes of the two contracts for Tender opening and Tender awarding
Committee were not provided for audit review. Further, no evidence was provided
to show how the subcontractors were identified and contract costs agreed on for the
provisional sums of Kshs.1,150,000 each.

Recommendation

Management should ensure that procurement of goods and services is done in

accordance with the provisions of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005
and the Regulations of 2006 and 2013. Management should also ensure that the
constructions are undertaken based on approved plans and any changes to
designs be approved and agreed on with the contractor.

2.O Un-Supported Expenditure

2.1 Unsupported Expenditure- Payments to lnstitutions

Audit review of expenditure records for the County Department of Health revealed
that payments totalling Kshs.30,490,686 paid to various institutions and individual
as shown below-; were not supported with detailed orders, work tickets, LPOs,
payment vouchers, invoices and goods receipt notes.

Consequently, the propriety of the expenditure of Kshs.30,490,686 could not be
confirmed. Further the management should avail for audit review of the supporting
documents in respect to health expenditure totalling Kshs.30,490,686 failure to
which the accounting officers of the respective health facilities are surcharged.

2.2 Kazi Kwa Vijana (KKV) Account

A review of records showed that during the month of October,2013 three cheque
payments totalling Kshs.2,152,000 drawn from Kazi Kwa Vijana Account were

8



"ia 
.:

made to Deputy District Accountant, Baringo Central and cashed over the counter
as below:

Date Cheque no. Amount (Kshs.)

23.10.2013 5 720,000

24.10.2013 6 720,000

29.10.2013 7 712.000

2.152.000

However, payment vouchers together with the supporting documents have not been
provided for audit review to confirm what the payments were for or how the funds
were utilised. Further, the withdrawal left the account with no funds subsequently
resulting to an overdraft position due to bank account charges and interest which
accumulated to Kshs.4,825 as at 21 February 2014.

No reason or explanation has been provided for not closing the account early and
as a result the avoidable bank charges of Kshs.4,825 amount to nugatory payment.

Consequently, the propriety of the expenditure of Kshs.2,152,000 cannot be
confirmed.

Recommendation

The management should ensure that all payments are adequately and properly
supported and in accordance with the Government Financial Regulations and
Procedures. Failure to account for the expenditure the officer responsible should be
held liable.

3.0 Outstanding Temporary lmprest

Audit review of imprest records of the Baringo County Treasury revealed that
imprests amounting Kshs.20,720,273 as detailed in Appendix 1 which should have
been surrendered on or before 30 June 2014 were still outstanding as at the time of
this audit. ln addition, some officers were holding multiple imprests contrary to
Section 5.6.4 of Government Financial Regulations and Procedures governing
issuance of imprest. No reason was provided for holding some imprests since April
2013 and not complying with the regulation.

Recommendation

The management should ensure that regulations governing issuance of imprests
are adhered to and that all imprest which is overdue is recovered from the
respective officers payroll as indicated in Appendix 1in line with the Government
Financial Regulations and Procedures.

9



4.0

4.1

Allowances

Unsupported Expenditure - Devolution Conference in Kwale

A review of payment records showed that an amount of Kshs.765,600 was paid to
Mr Nixon Mutai, the Chief of Staff on 9 April2014 vide Payment Voucher No 5962
being surrender of imprest issued to him to meet the per diems of Kshs.480,000
and registration fees of Kshs.285,600 for MCAs and staff who attended Devolution
Conference in Kwale as detailed in Appendix ll. However, the payment was not
supported by motor vehicle work tickeUair tickets and boarding passes to support
the travel. ln addition, there was no documentation to support payment of
registration fee of Kshs.285,600.

Consequently the propriety of the expenditure of Kshs.765,600 could not be
confirmed as at the time of this audit. Supporting documents for expenditure
totalling Kshs.765,600 should be availed for audit failure to which the chief of staff
and the respective officers be surcharged.

4.2 Un-supported Allowances and lrregular Payment of Honoraria and
Meal Allowances

An audit review of expenditure records revealed that payments totalling
Kshs.1,003,700 as per Appendix lll were made to staff of the County Treasury in
form travelling and subsistence and extraneous allowances while travelling to
various places for official duties or working outside normal working hours. However,
supporting documents such as copies of imprest warrants, motor vehicle work
tickets, schedules of the journeys and payment schedules duly signed by the
recipients were not attached to the payment vouchers. Consequently, the propriety
of the expenditure of Kshs.1,003,700 could not be confirmed.

Further some members of staff were paid honoraria and meals allowances totalling
Kshs.2,614,600 as per appendix iv who were said to have worked beyond normal
hours during the preparation of payroll and financial statements for the defunct
Local Authorities. However, the said activities appear to be normal duties for which
the officers are employed and are paid salaries and allowances for the same.

Recommendation

Management should ensure that allowances paid are in line with the Government
Financial Regulations and Procedures and that they adequately supported, properly
authorised and approved. ln additiom documentary evidence in support of the
allowances should be availed for audit failure to which Kshs.3,618,300 is recovered
from the respective officers.

4.3 Fixed Assets Register

Audit review of the fixed assets register showed that it was not maintained up to
date. As at the time of this audit, furniture and ICT equipment worth Kshs.8,414,946
had not been recorded in the register. Consequently, it was not possible to confirm

10



o@

the existence and ownership on property, plant and equipment for the County
Executive of Baringo for the year ended 30 June 2014.

Recommendation

[\Ianagement should ensure that an updated fixed assets register is in place to
safeguard government assets.

5.0 Budgetary Process and Control

5.1 Budgetary Process

A review of budget documents for the year 201312014 revealed that an amount of
Kshs.3,527,937,841 was budgeted to meet both recurrent and development
expenditures of the Baringo County Government. However, the management failed
to provide for audit review the county fiscal strategy paper, documents showing
invitation of public participation in the budget process and evidence that the annual
plan was published and publicised as required by the Public Financial Management
AcL,2012.

5.1.1 MisallocationofExpenditure

Recommendation

The management should ensure that the budgetary process is done in accordance
with the provisions of the Public Financial Management Act, 2012. ln addition,
management should incur expenditure as per the approved budget and any
reallocation be authorised as required by the P.F.M. Act,2012.

6.0 Lease of Offices

The County government of Baringo entered into a lease agreement with the
Agricultural Finance Corporation (AFC) Kabarnet Branch for lease of
approximately 5000 square feet of office space for an initial period of 5 years 3
months with effect from 1 \Aay 2014 for a monthly rent of Kshs.250,000 plus 16%
VAT and a service charge of Kshs.25,000 per month. According to the lease
agreement the tenant is to also pay for water, electricity and land rates. ln addition,
the County Government paid a deposit equivalent of rent for three months of
Kshs.750,000 plus 16% VAT amounting to Kshs.120,000.

Under normal circumstances, the service charge is to meet the cost of electricity,
water and administrative expenses while excess is payable at year end. No reason

1.'.1.

A review of expenditure records showed that expenditures totalling Kshs.5,632,088
were irregularly charged to wrong expenditure items without authority to reallocate
expenditure. Such irregular charge of expenditure may adversely affect the
implementation of some programs.



was provided for incuning extra service charge in addition to paying for electricity
and water.

Furthermore, there was no valuation report from a government department
responsible for valuation or any other independent valuers to show how the rent
and rates charged were determined.

Recommendation

Management should ensure that the services of a valuer are engaged in
determining rent payable and terms of the lease and the excess service charge
payment is refunded by Agricultural Finance Corporation (AFC).

7.O lrregularities in Procurement

7.1 Single Sourcing of Legal and Hotel Services

Records availed for audit showed that during the year under review, payments
totalling Kshs.459,200.00 were made to Ms ZK Yengo a Law Firm for representing
the County Government in court as detailed below;

However, the management did not provide quotations, evaluation reports and
minutes of the Tender/Procurement Committee award to show how the Law Firm
was picked from the list of the prequalified firms. ln addition, status reports of the
cases pending before court as at 30 June 2014 were not provided for audit review.
Consequently, the propriety of the payments totalling Kshs.459,200 could not be
confirmed.

ln addition, payments totalling Kshs.723,000 were made to various hotels for
provision of accommodation and catering services without following competitive
bidding process. Procurement documents such as requisition for hotel services,
quotations, evaluation reports and LSOs were not availed to support the payments.
Consequently, the propriety of the payments totalling Kshs.723,000 could not be

Recommendation

Management should adhere to the provisions of the Public Procurement and
Disposal Act, 2005 and the Regulations of 2006 and 2013 in the procurement of
goods and services.

7.2 lrregular Procurement Process

Audit review of payment records showed that payments totalling Kshs.701,350.00
were made to a local hotel and a church hospitality institution in respect of
accommodation and meals during the tender evaluation meetings. However the
requisitions and LSOs were raised after the events had taken place. ln addition, the
attendance register of the officers who were involved in the exercise and support
the amounts paid were not availed for audit review.

L2



oa

Consequently, the propriety of the expenditure of Kshs.701,350 could not be
confirmed as at the time of this audit.

Recommendation

The management should adhere to the provisions of the Public Procurement and
Disposal Act 2005 and the related Regulations of 2006 and 2013 in the
procurement of goods and services.

8.0 Irregular Payment of Pending Bills of Defunct Local Authorities

A review of payment records showed that Baringo County Executive made
payments totalling Kshs.3,272,362 in seftlement of creditors inherited from the
Defunct Local Authorities before they were verified and validated by the Transitional
Authority contrary to Section 7(e) of the Transition to Devolved Government Act,
2012.

Recommendation

The management should ensure that the creditors inherited from the defunct local
authorities are verified and validated by the Transitional Authority before the same
is settled.

Conclusion

The Baringo County Executive should address the anomalies noted in order to
ensure effective delivery of services to the people of Baringo County. Laid down
Government procedures and processes should be adhered to ensure public
resources are only utilized for purpose for which they were intended.

Edward R. O. Ouko, CBS
AUDITOR.GENERAL

Nairobi

26 May 2015

L3

I

&rui-



oa

Appendix I

BARINGO COU NTY EXECUTIVE

UNSURRENDERED IMPRESTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

Warrant No. date Payee Amount (kshs)

L 704 1768857 25-Oct-13 Benjamin K. Kiptum 23,400.00

2 1,04 1768854 6-Nov-13 Benjamin K. Kiptum 21,500.00

3 104 1758874 7-May-14 Benjamin K. Kiptum 15,000.00

4 105 7768852 25-Oct-13 S J Mokua 15,000.00

5 105 1768855 5-Sep-13 S J Mokua 25,000.00

6 109 7767430 5-Nov-L3 Francis M Kariu 27,000.00

7 109 1801311 15-Nov-13 Francis M Kariu 40,000.00
a 109 1801345 22-Jan-14 Francis M Kariu 31,000.00

9 116 7796368 22-Apr-14 William Kimosop 90,000.00

1"0 L23 1801111 11Jul-13 John K Chirchir 5,000.00

tI 723 1801111 74-Mar-14 John K Chirchir 20,000.00

1,2 729 1444748 74-Mar-14 Dr. Charles Maswai 1,000,000.00

13 1.41 1877206 22-Apt-74 Stanley k Korir 7,500.00

L4
L47 1683764 5-Dec-14

Geoffrey Lelenwoyah
164,510.00

15 150 L877207 29-Apr-t4 Kennedy Ayabei 72,000.00

16 151 18013r-8 22-Nov-13 Patrick Okungu 8,500.00

17 159 1767435 29-Nov-13 James N. Katewa 6,000.00

18 L64 1,57L430 5-Dec-14 Alfred Komen 7,000.00

19 L7L 1959410 6-Dec-14 Agnes J Kiptoo 78,085.00

ZU 787 7801246 20Jun-14 Ziporah Konga 18s,000.00

27 179 L801455 ]-2-Feb-1-4 Evans M Ayaye 20,000.00

22 193 r.796380 23Jun-13 Evalyne Tanui 2L7,700.00

23 r.99 7577426 5-Feb-14 Reuben Komen 4,500.00

24 202 1755452 28-May-14 Elizabeth R Yatich t]4,700.00
25 204 1801071 77)an-74 Michael Siror 13,500.00

26 204 757L427 5-Feb-14 Michael Siror 9,000.00

27 22 18770L1 13-Feb-14 Vincent Cheruiyot 372,000.00

28 15 1801 162 26-Feb-74 Lillian Sadalla 184,000.00

29 7 7755470 19-l un-14 Edwin Riamangura 23,490.00

30 6 1139072 7-Jull3 Daniel C kigen 6,000.00

31
5 18012s9 24-Mar-74

Hon. Moses Atuko

Merkalei
118,100.00

32
5 1982011 5-May-14

Hon. Moses Atuko

Merkalei
49,500.00

33 206 1801r.82 13-Mar-14 Bnjamin Kiptum 9,000.00

34 217 1801219 31{an-14 Hellen Ramacha 10,000.00

35 220 1796378 9Jun-14 Jack Langat 24,050.00

36 231 1571428 12-May-14 Nelson K Chemwei 12,000.00

37 24t 1801171 8-May-14 Festus K Kuniya 174,000.00

38
260 1.444749 16-Apr-14

Dr. Anjela Tengekyon
1,000,000.00

39 262 t801232 19-Mar-14 Peter K Keitany 7,335.00

40
274 7796160 19-Mar-14

Benaline Chepkemoi
108,550.00

14



Warrant No. date Payee Amount (kshs)

41 279 1801478 26-Mar74 Patrick k cheruiyot 74,665.0O

42 285 1801088 27-Apr-L4 Joel Chongwo 770,500.00

43 296 1444746 15-Apr-14 Mary kaimugul 111,800.00

44 297 1354450 15-Apr-14 Dr. Philip Kamau 3,800,000.00

45 298 L444747 15-Apr-14 Dr. Robert Rono 2,000,000.00

46 303 1444750 25-Apt-14 Alex Kiptoo 64,700.0O

47 307 157t433 2-May-74 Richard Rotich 12,000.00

48 311 1982005 8-May-14 Samwuel chesire 155,000.00

49 312 1768874 8-May-14 Benjamin Suter 15,000.00

50 329 19822t0 21-l\l1aY-74 JamesC K Chatalam 35,000.00

51 339 1801092 19Jun-14 Denis Mengich 10,s00.00

52
342 1930355 13Jun-14

lrene Chemutai Kiboi
22,000.00

53 343 19303s5 13{un-14 Chirchir Z Langat 42,200.00

54 344 L796072 16-Jun-14 Jackson Kipruto 15,000.00

55 346 7982218 18Jun-14 Barnabas Limo 110,000.00

56
348 7796382 23.lun-14

Philemon Ole Nadum
200,000.00

57 1739084 17-Jul-13 David korir 179,000.00

58
25 1768872 25-Apr-74

Dr. Andrew Kwonyike
32,000.00

59
25 L768873 Z-May-74

Dr. Andrew Kwonyike
24,000.00

60 32 779637t 19-May-14 Titus Amdany 1,000,000.00

61 35 7768929 11-Sep-14 Kimuge Cheboiywo 20,000.00

62 39 1739774 25-Jul-13 William E. Lesute 6,000.00

63 42 7768929 09/oL/20]^4 Joseph Cheruiyot 14,000.00

64 43 t739t2t 21J u l-13 Daniel Kipyegon 15,000.00

65 46 1739L24 25-J u l-13 Benson Kipchirchir 9,000.00

66 54 1801078 19-Feb-14 Dominic chelelgo 382,144.04

67 55 176890s 21-Aug-13 Jonar Kiplagat 14,350.00

68 57 1768908 21-Aug-13 Silas Yatich 38,000.00

69 60 7796269 t4-Apt-t4 Jepchirchir Kibaen 15,000.00

70 64 ]-364449 15-Apr-14 Dr. Muruka Kays 6,400,000.00

77 68 1801261 14-Apr-14 Dr. Charles kurgat 340,404.00

72 73 7796360 os/03/2074 Elijah Chebon 128,190.00

73 78 1801145 28-Apr-74 David kichangi 21,000.00

74 81 1796010 15-Jun-14 William Anabo 192,000.00

75 84 t80t27z 15Jan-14 Stephen ltunga 21,200.00

76 84 1801181 70/0612Ot4 Stephen ltunga 7,000.00

77 87 1801396 16-May-14 Francis K Ayabei 28,000.00

78 89 t571432 02/os/2014 Agnes chesire 9,000.00

79 95 1768831 15-Oct-13 David Kipmwetich 4,000.00

Total 20,72O,273.OO

Appendix I

BARINGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE

UNSURRENDERED IMPRESTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

15

77



OA

Appendix ll
BARI NGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Unsupported Expenditure - Devolution Conference in Kwale

s/N Name

Per Diem

Amount(kshs

)

Registration

Fees(kshs) Totals(kshs)
1 Hon Johana Chebon 16,000 70,2A0 26,200
2 Hon.Joseph Makilap 16,000 10,200 26,200
3 Hon.Zacharia Kipkuto 15,000 70,200 26,200
4 Hon.Judy Yator 16,000 10,200 25,200

5 Hon.Fredrick K.Kibet 16,000 10,200 26,200
6 Hon. Mathew Changole 16,000 10,200 26,200
7 Hon.Solomon Makal 16,000 LO,200 25,200
8 Hon.Reuben Chepsongol 16,000 10,200 25,2OO

9 Hon.Solomon Chemjor 16,000 10,200 26,200
Hon.Julius Lekosek 15,000 10,200 25,200

1L Hon. Geofrey Chelala 16,000 10,200 25,200
1-2 Hon.John Mutai 16,000 LO,200 26,200
13 Hon.Richard Kampala 16,000 10,200 26,200
L4 Hon.Stephen Makilap 16,000 10,200 26,200
15 Hon.Peter Amasile 15,000 10,200 25,2OO

76 Hon.Thomas Minito 16,000 10,200 26,200
17 Hon.Risper Kimaiyo 16,000 10,200 26,200
18 Hon.Lucy Ngetich 16,000 ro,200 25,200
19 Hon Beatrice Changwony 15,000 10,200 25,200
20 Hon.Linah Sote 16,00c 10,200 26,200
2L Hon.Purity Tallam 16,000 LO,200 26,200

Hon.Magdaline Chebet 15,000 10,200 26,200
23 Hon.Solomon Cheptai 16,000 LO,200 26,200
24 Hon Saphina Jelagat 16,000 70,200 26,200
25 Hon.Valentine Sergon 16,000 10,200 26,200
26 Hon.Benard Borus 16,000 r.0,200 26,200
27 Hon.Jackson Tarus 16,000 10,200 26,200
28 Hon Peter Kagathi 15,000 LO,200 26,200
29 Mr. David Rotich 16,000 0 16,000

30 Mr. Amos Kiprop 16,000 0 16,000

Total 480,000 285,500 765,600

1b

10

22



tG
J

Appendix llt
BARINGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Unsupported Allowances

Date Pv.no Pavee Details Amount(Kshs)
1 15-May-14 5858 Baringo County

Govt.

Perdiem budget preparation Nakuru 94,000.00

2 03-Jun-14 6359 Baringo County
Govt.

Night outs in Nairobi 122,500.00

30-May-14 Ito81 Baringo County

Govt.

Night outs in Kabarnet preparing CIDP 121,200.00

4 30-May-14 7360 Baringo County

Govt.

2Night out allowances to 4 officers at
KSG Nairobi.

50,000.00

23-May-14 7r92 Baringo County

Govt.

Allowances to task force on audit of
used receipt books.

198,000.00

6 76-Apr-L4 5555 David K Rerimoi Nitht outs in Nairobi processing Sth

funds requisition.
118,000.00

7 05-May-14 3938 Barlngo County
Govt,

Extraneous allowance to staff working
past normal working hours and

weekends-24th- 3Oth January 2013.

Preparatlon of funds requisition and
payroll.

185,000.00

8 15-May-14 6931 David K Rerimoi Night out allowance at Emining for 2

days analyzing budget and prepare

supplementary budget.

114,000.00

Total 1,003,70o.00

L7



DG

Appendix lV
BARINGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE

lrregular Payment of Meal/ Honoraria Allowances

Date PV No. Payee Description Amount (Kshs)

HONORARIA ALLOWANCES

1

13-Feb-14 4355 Baringo County

Govt.

Extraneous

allowance to staff
working past

normal working
hours and

weekends-24th-

30th January 2013.

Preparation of
funds requisition

and payroll.

185,500.00

2

06-May-14 3938 Baringo County

Govt.

Extraneous

allowance to staff
working past

normal working

hours and

weekends-24th-

30th January 2013.

Preparation of
funds requisition

and payroll.

186,000.00

3

21-Nov-13 2540 Fredrick W Simiyu Honoraria

allowance to staff
preparing financial

statements for
former Baringo

County Council.

97,500.00

4

15-Nov-13 25t2 Fredrick W Simiyu Honoraria
payments t6 staff
preparing financial

statements for
former Baringo

County council.

102,500.00

5

04-Nov-l-3 2377 Silas Kipruto Honoraria while
preparing accounts

for Kabarnet

Municipal Council

165,000.00

6

24-Oct-73 2L74 Haron K Cheruiyot Honoraria while
preparing accounts

for Koibatek County

Council

L50,000.00

7 15-May-14 5883 Baringo C. GoW. Meal allowance 127,500.00
sub total 1,014,000.00

18



Meal allowance

8 07-May-14 6730 KCB Meal allowance 120,000.00

9 30-May-14 7379 Baringo C. Govt. Meal allowance 208,250.00

10 1&Apr-14 6762 Baringo C. Govt. Meal allowance 235,500.00

11 09-May-14 6787 Baringo C. Govt. Meal allowance 190,000.00

t2 28-Mar-L4 562]- Baringo C. Govt. Meal allowance 124,000.00

l-3 05-May-14 6558 Baringo C. Govt. Meal allowance 141,000.00

T4 09-May-14 6789 BarinSo C. Govt. Ivleal allowance 84,000.00

15 28-May-14 6262 Baringo C. Govt. Meal allowance 118,850.00

16 13-Jun-14 7855 Baringo C. Govt. Meal allowance 261,000.00

t7 28-Apr-14 5737 Baringo C. Govt. Meal allowance 117,000.00

Sub total 1,600,500.00

Totals 2,614,600.00

19



Appendlx V

BARINGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Assets not Recorded in Fixed Assets Register

s/No. DATE PV. NO. LPO NO. SUPPTIER PARTICULARS Amount(Kshs)
1 24-Mar-74 s422 989s2s Budget Furniture Ltd Executive Chairs 136,000.00

2 31-Jul-13 1 161 1745550 Swift Move Logistics Ltd Refrigerator &doors 137,790.00

3 24-Jun-14 8238 2209516 Prison lndustries fund MPs Seats 564,000.00

4 72111/20L3 3074 7845622 Copy Cat Ltd Fire Resistant &Burglars 1,287,600.00

5 14-Apr-14 60s8 2156577

Ngoso Weighting

Services Ltd assorted tools 431,0s6.00

6 29Jan-14 2974 184s669 Ashut Engineering Ltd Steel Cabinets 855,750.00

7 70lotl2074 3555 1845592

Datacom Systems &
Solutions UPS Server 50,000.00

8 24-Apr-14 6249 1845690

lnnovative Computer

Solutions Printers & Buck ups 207,590.00

9 17-Dec-13 4252 1845691 Swift Move Logistics Ltd Laptops 414,000.00

10 LO/04/2014 66s3 2155s94 Swift Move Logistics Ltd HPEnVYM4CorelT 89,000.00

11 17-Dec-13 3554 1845692

Datacom Systems &
Solutions t UPS SUA 3OO1 80,000.00

12 26-Jun-74 7996 2195343 Maruwei Holdings Ltd Desktop & Scanners 1,334,000.00

13 09-Jan-14 3584 1845687 Swift Move Logistics Ltd Desktop &laptop 192,000.00

l4 02-Sep-14 3584 7845644 Swift Move Logistics Ltd Laptops 518,000.00

15 16-Oct-13 1689 2026037 Swift Move Logistics Ltd

Laptops,Phone &
projector 2,118,160.00

Totals 8,414,946.00

Ct

e L,

I at 20



a s+
a I

+

Appendix Vl

BARINGO COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Misallocation of Expenditure

s/N
o

Pv.no Date Payee Details Amount (lGhs) A/C Charged Right Account

1 7745 2GSep-13
Metsoy

ContEctoB
Maintanance of OinabmoF kapluk

road
451,000.00

2220205 ongoing
Lasdap prcjects

3111504 Civil works

2 1744 20-Sep.13
Mctsoy
Contractors

Maintenance of Oinabmoi- kapluk

road
180,000.00

2220205 ongoing
Lasdap projects

3111504 Civil works

1625 20-Sep-13
Mctsoy
Contractors

Maintenanc€ of OinabmoF kapluk

road
555,950.00

2220205 ongoing
Lasdap projccts

3111504 Gvil works

4 t746 2&Sep-13
Metsoy

ContEctors
Maintcnanca of Oinabmoi- kapluk
road

455,300.00
2220205 ongoing
Lasdap proiccts 3111504 Civil works

5 2372 3GOct-13
(anchc

lnternationl
Clearing and fomarding 857,159.00 2211001

Transport and frcight
charges

5 3570 16-Jan-14
Kanche

lnternationl
Clearing and foruarding 1,015,302.00 221 1001

TEnspon and freight
cha rgcs

7 21 18 23-Oct-13
l(anche

lnternationl
Clearing and forwarding 348,390.00

3110701 purchase of
Motoruehicles account

T6nsport and frcight
charges

7432 13Jun-14 Boc (enya ltd
Cylinder replacemcnt and rental
cha rges

1,052,645.00
2210711tEining
GXprnSes

2211005 Chemlal
and industrialgass

9 2910 29-Nov-13
Baringo County
Gov't

Tender evaluation allowances 50,000.00
2210711 training
expense5

2210303 Daily

subsistence

10 7222 21-Nd-13 ,onathan Sang Tender cvaluation allowances 341,500.00 2210801 Gtering
2210303 Daily

subsistencc

11 5258 09-Jun-14
Min. of
Environment

Tender evaluation allowances 75,000.00 2210504 Adyenisemcnt
2210303 Daily

subsistence

72 5857 09-Jun-14
Min. of
Environment

Tehder evaluation allowances 4f],000.00
2210809 Board

allowances

2210303 Daily

subsistence
13 6473 07-May-14 DLMC 25% commission 108,880.00 2110303 Fces, commissions

r4 7256 29-May-14 DLMC 25% commission 90,952.00 2211308 legal charges Fccs, commissions

Total 5,632,088.00



I

/ .1.


